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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

January 21, 2000 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

StID # 3912 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
{510} 567-6700

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFYOZTABR

Mr. Reid Riner

Americo Real Estate/U-Haul International
2721 North Central Ave., Suite 700
Phoenix, AZ 85012

RE: U-Haul Facility #707-55, 5330 E. 14™ st., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Riner: .
This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the two (2) 550 gallon waste oil, the two (2)
2000 gallon gasoline and the one (1) 10,000 gallon dlesel
underground tanks at the above descrlbed location. Thank vyou for
your cooperation throughout this investigation. Your willingness
and promptness in responding to our inguiries concerning the
former underground tank is greatly appreciated.

Based upon the available information and with provision that the
information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of site conditions, no further action related to
the underground tank releases is reguired.

This notice is issued pursuant to a requlation contained in Title
23, Division 3, Chapter 16, Section 2721 (e) of the California
Code of Regulations.

Please contact Barney Chan at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
questions regarding this watter.

Sincerely,

oo

g
Director, E;:iZ:§§2;2a1 Health

Mee Ling

¢c: B, Chan, Hazardous Materials Division-files
Chuck Headlee, RWQCB
Mr. Dave Deaner, SWRCB Cleanup Fund
Mr. Leroy Griffin, City of Oakland OES5, 1605 Martin Luther
King Dr., Oakland CA 954612

RACC5330E14th



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES R
o=
AGENCY 4?
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
January 21,2000 ' ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StiD# 3912 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
. . 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Mr. Reid Riner Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Americo Real Estate/ U-Haul International {510) 567-6700
2721 N. Central Ave., Suite 700 {510) 337-9432

Phoenix, AZ 85012

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure, U-Haul#707-55, 5330 E. 14
St., Oakland CA 94621

Dear Mr. Riner:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program (LOP} is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

* 220 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
gasoline (TPHg),1500 ppm TPH as diesel (TPHd), 1900 ppm oil and
grease and 0.06, 2.9, 3.7 and 10 ppm BTEX, respectively remain in
the soil at the site.

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. You may contact me at (510) 567-6765 if you have any
guestions.

Sincerely,

MM

Barney M. Chan .
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures: Case Closure Letter, Case Closure Summary

ol ﬁr. L. Griffin, City of Oakland OES, 1605 MLK Jr. Way,
Oakland CA 94612
B. Chan, files (letter only)

Trlt S330Bl4th



CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: May 28, 1998

Agency name:Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Rm 250, Alameda CA 94502

City/State/Zip: Alameda Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person:Barney Chan Title:Hazardous Materials Spec
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: U-Haul Co. of Oakland

Site facility address: 5330 E. 14" St., Oakland CA 384601

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 3912
ULR filing date: 4/9/98 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:

Americo Real Estate 2721 N. Central Ave. Suite 700 {602)263-6555
c/o Mr. Steve Gilbert Phoenix, AZ 85004

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:
No: gal.: or removed?:

1 550 waste o0il removed 2/18/94
2 550 waste oil removed 2/18/94
3 2000 gasoline removed 2/18/94
4 2000 gasoline removed 2/18/94
5 10000 diesel removed 2/22/94

ITI RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION
Cause and type of release: holes observed in the bottom of tanks
Site characterization complete? Yes
Date approved by oversight agency: 12/12/94, 10/17/96 work plans approved
Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 4

Proper screened interval? Yes, approximately 10-30" & 15-30' bgs
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program

Highest GW depth: 18.49’ Dbgs Lowest depth: 22.54' bgs
Flow direction: south-southwesterly, gradient approx. 0.0017/'
Most sensitive current use: mixed commercial/residential area
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name: NA
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA
Report(s) on file? Yes Where is report(s)? Alameda County
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Room 250, Alameda CA 94502-6577

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action {(Treatment Date
{include units) of Disposal w/destination)
Tanks 2~550 gallon Disposed,Erickson,Richmond 2/18/94
2-2000 gallon A A h
1-10000 gallon » » w 2/22/%4
Liquid waste 800 gallon Disposed, Gibson 0il, 2/18/94
Redwood City
Soil . ~200 cy Disposed @ TPS Technclogies 3/24 &
Adelano, CA 3/29/94
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
1Before After 2 3Before After 4
TPH (gasoline) 6800 2290 620 ND
TPH (Diesel) 1500 1500 ND ND
Benzene 0.06 0.06 4.7 ND
Toluene 42 2.9 16 ND
Ethylbenzene 57 3.7 3.8 ND
Xylenes 430 10 49 ND
0il and Grease 7100 1900 ND
Metals:Cd,Cr,Pb,Ni,Zn ND,22,790,42, 46
VOCs ND
Semi-VOCs in spoils, SP-1 ND
Napthalene 50 17
Phenanthrene 3.8
Bis(2-ethylhexyl phthalate}6.7
Methyl napthalene 18
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Comments {(Depth of Remediaticn, ete.):

1l initial tank removal samples beneath USTS and dispensers (2/18/94)

2 overexcavation samples (3/23 & 3/29/94)

3 grab groundwater samples from tank pits (3/23 & 3/29/94)

4 monitoring well sample results

1v. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Roard Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Qakland Permit Tracking System.

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? Yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: No

Number Decommisioned: 0 Number Retained:4

List enforcement actions taken: NOVs: 10/20/94,6/16/95,7/18/96

List enforcement actions rescinded: above

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

[

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: éﬁ»@ M Mc___ Date: ﬂz'?{?k

Reviewed by

Name: Tom Peacock ?Title: Manager ézv
Signature: Q\/Lw ; Date: 6 "'t OQ ;

Name: Eva Chu Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: ¢N§2h4jvﬂ”‘““—“ Date: ‘JZQPEX
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

vI. RWQCE NOTIFICATION

bDate Submitted to RB: RB Response:

RWQOCB Staff Name: €. Headlee Title: EG Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

See attached site summary
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. Table 1

Tank Removal Soil Sample Analytical Results in March 1994

_ (all results in_gm) - _
Sample |TPH-G | TPH-D| Oil& | Benzene | Toluene Ethyl | Xylenes [Cadmium|Chromium| Lead | Nickel Zinc l
L # Grease benzene
’— T-1A 32 14 130 0,033 0.33 0.21 ] 1.1 ND 15 18 9 13
SP-1 980 | 27000 | 22000 2.7 0.011 0.013 0.056 ND 22 20 42 35
T-2A 19 1500 7100 ND 0.65 0.059 0.16 ND 8 20 12 28 "
SP-2 ND 550 1700 ND 0.08 ND ND ND 17 230 17 46 "
T-3A 6 NA NA 0.009 0.043 0.033 0.11 NA NA ND NA NA I
T-3B 28 NA NA 0.06 0.52 0.23 1.9 NA NA 6 NA NA l
D-3 68 NA NA 0.035 0.38 0.13 6 NA NA 82 NA NA
Sp-3 560 NA NA 0.083 1.5 2 9.9 NA NA 45 NA NA
T-4A ND NA NA ND 0.019 ND ND NA NA ND NA NA
T-4B ND NA NA ND 0.026 ND ND NA NA 5 NA NA
D4 | 6800 | NA NA ND 42 57 430 NA NA 290 NA NA
Sp-4 1 NA NA ND 0.16 0.006 0.018 NA NA 790 NA NA
T-5A NA ND NA ND 0.042 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
T-5B NA ND NA ND 0.01 ND ND NA NA NA NA NA
D-5 NA 430 NA 0.01 0.019 0.02 0.29 NA NA NA NA NA |
SP-5ABC| NA ND NA ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NAJ
Det.ec-tion 1 1 50 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.015 0.5 5.0 5.0 5.0 5.?_!
Limits

ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Analyzed
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Table 2

Over-Excavation Soil Sample Analytical Results in March 1994

(all results in ppm)
Sample# | TPH-G | TPH-D | Oil& | Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
8 Grease benzene
T-1B 150 980 1900 0.029 0.062 1.1 1.9
T-1C ND ND 53 0.008 ND ND ND
T-1D ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
T-1E ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
T-1G ND ND ND ND 0.020 ND ND
D-3B ND NA NA 0.032 0.066 0.007 0.041
“D3C | 20 | NA | na ND 2.9 3.7 10
D-4B 2 NA NA ND 0.056 0.037 0.064
D-4C 1 NA NA 0.008 0.035 0.024 0.045
D-5B NA ND NA ND 0.033 ND ND
Detection 1.0 1.0 50 0.005 0.005 0.005 0.005
_Limis
ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Analyzed
Table 3

Over-Excavation Water Sample Analytical Results in March 1994
(all results in ppb)

Sample # TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
e Benzene
T3-H20 620 NA 4.7 16 38 49
T4-H20 ND NA ND 0.6 ND ND
{ T5-H20 NA ND ND ND ND ND
~ Detection 50 50 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5
_ Limit
ND - Not Detected
NA - Not Analyzed
Soil Investigation Report, U-Haul #707-55 March 9, 1995

5330 East 14th Street, Oakland, CA 6 Growth #94-604-1821
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TABLE 4

Site Characterization Soil Sample Analytical Results in December 1994

(all results in ppm)
Boring | Depth | TPH-G| TPH-D} Oil& | Benzene ; Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
# Grease benzene
B-1 10.5-12' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-1 20.5-22' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-2 5.5-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-3 11-12' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
B-4 5.5-7 ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
B-4 21-22' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
" B-5 | 105-12’| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B6 | 10512'| ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-7 5.5-7' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B-7 10.5-12' ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
B8 | 557 | ND ND | ND ND ND ND ND
B-8 10.5-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
D-4 7-8' ND ND ND ND - ND ND ND
D-4 9-10' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
D-4 11-12' ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
D-4 13.5_-_& | _ND ND NA ND ND ND ND
Detection Limits 1.0 5.0 5.0 0.005 0.005 0.0605 0.015
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
TABLE 5
Site Characterization Water Sample Analytical Results in December 1994
(i @pm) ma] L~ (all results in ppb)
Boring # TPH-G TPH-D Ol & Benzene | Toluene Ethyl- Xylenes
) Grease benzene
_B7 D .| ND N ND ND ND ND 0.64
B8 ND - | (53% [ (@) ND 0.42 ND 1.1
Detection Limit | 50 3 10 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.60
D-4 8200 NA NA ND ND 120 1000
l| Detection Limit | 2500 - - 15 15 15 30
ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed
Soil Investigation Report, U-Haul #707-55 March 9, 1995
5330 East 14th Street, Oakland, CA 8 Growth #94-604-1821




'~ SITE CHARACTERIZATION REPORT

U-HAUL, FACILITY ID NO. 707-55
5330 E. 14TH ST., Oakland, CA

QUICK L.OOK SHEET

Water Quality Analysis (ppb)

) - Pb W
D Locai FieldlD. B T _E —
11/1/96  MW-1 MW-1 ND ND ND ND ND ND D ND
11/1/96  MW-2 MW-2 ND ND 42 16 200 P P
11/1/96 MW-3 MW.-3 ND ND ND ND ND ap  ND nf)
11/1/96 MW-4 MWwW-4 <25 <25 21 110 1,800 VO o)

MW-4 results indicated minor diesel constituents Naphthalene (17ppb) and

methylnaphthalene (1 8ppb)
ND - Not Detected, units in parts per billion
BTEX: Benzene, Toluene, Ethylbenzene, Total Xylenes, using EPA Method 602

TPH-G- Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline using EPA Method 8015 (Modified)
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WATER QUALITY ANALYSIS, U-HAUL 707/55

CAMPLE WOGATIO BTEX % (PG [TPI-D {5520 (&1
DATE" - PPB ’PB PI’B PPM
11-1-96 [MW-1 ND ND ND
4-25-97 [MW-1 ND ND ND
8-25-97° IMW-1 ND ND ND ND
2/17/98 MW-1 ND ND ND ND
11-1-96 MW-2 (E#x)5.8 200 ND ND
4-25-97 [MW-2 ND ND

8-25-97 [MW-2 ND ND

71898 MW-2 | (8) 3ND

11-1-96 _MW-3 ND ND ND
4-25-97 {MW-3 ND ND ND
8-25-97 MW-3 ND ND ND ND
2-17-98 IMW-3 ND ND SEE COC IND N
11-1-96 _MW-4 E+x Y 31 1800 IND ND
4-25-97 MW-4 ND 120

8-25-97 [MW-4 IND b3

2-18-98 MW-4  IND IND

ND = INON- DETECT

% Comlhine/gpb) B1EX
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